MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

PUBLIC, 1947

Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to Gasoline and Use Fuel Tax on Maine Turnpikes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 14, § 166, amended. Section 166 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 31 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 166. Provision for refund of 3/4 of tax collected in certain instances; procedure for obtaining refund; time limit for filing application for refund. Any person, association of persons, firm or corporation who shall buy and use any internal combustion engine fuel as defined in sections 150 to 168, inclusive, for the purpose of operating or propelling motor boats, tractors used for agricultural purposes not operating on public ways, or in such vehicles as run only on rails or tracks, or in stationary engines, or in the mechanical or industrial arts, or for any other commercial use except in motor vehicles operated or intended to be operated upon any of the public highways of this state, or turnpikes operated and maintained by the Maine Turnpike Authority, or except for the use in the operation of aircraft, and who shall have paid any tax on internal combustion engine fuel levied or directed to be paid as provided by sections 159 to 168, inclusive, either directly by the collection of such tax by the vendor from such consumer, or indirectly by adding the amount of such tax to the price of such fuel and paid by such consumer, shall be reimbursed and repaid to the extent of 3/4 of the amount of such tax paid by him upon presenting to the state tax assessor a statement accompanied by the original invoices showing such purchases, which statement shall show the total amount of such fuel so purchased and used by such consumer other than in motor vehicles operated or intended to be operated upon any of the public highways of the state and in the operation of aircraft.

Provided that applications for refunds as provided herein must be filed with the state tax assessor within 9 months from the date of purchase.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 14, § 172, amended. Section 172 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 172. Levy of tax and exemptions. An excise tax is imposed on all users of fuel upon the use of such fuel by any person within this state, only when such fuel is used in an internal combustion engine for the generation of power to propel motor vehicles of any kind or character on the public highways or turnpikes operated and maintained by the Maine Turnpike Authority, at the rate of 4c per gallon, to be computed in the manner set forth in sections 173 to 185, inclusive; provided, however, that no tax is imposed upon the use of any fuel if the constitution of the United States or of this state precludes such tax.'

Effective August 13, 1947